E������)RUHLJQ�FXUUHQF\�ULVN�PDQDJHPHQW��FRQW¶G�

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to US Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the *URXS¶V sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency
against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represHQWV�PDQDJHPHQW¶V� DVVHVVPHQW� RI� WKH� SRVVLEOH� FKDQJH� LQ� IRUHLJn
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 Appreciation  Depreciation  Appreciation  Depreciation
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  -  -  -  -
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  -  -  -  -
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,640,095)  2,640,095  (2,640,095)  2,640,095
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,640,095)  2,640,095  (2,640,095)  2,640,095

(2,640,095) 2,640,095 (2,640,095) 2,640,095

31 December 2020
Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation  Depreciation  Appreciation  Depreciation
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
 of Foreign

Currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  93,775  (93,775)  93,775  (93,775)
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  93,775  (93,775)  93,775  (93,775)
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,177,942)  2,177,942  (2,177,942)  2,177,942
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,177,942)  2,177,942  (2,177,942)  2,177,942

(2,084,167) 2,084,167 (2,084,167) 2,084,167

31 December 2019
Profit / Loss Equity

+$/.�*$<5ø0(1.8/�<$7,5,0�257$./,ö,�$�ù�

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL).)

67

23. 1$785(�$1'�/(9(/�2)�5,6.6�$5,6,1*�)520�),1$1&,$/�,167580(176��FRQW¶G�

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Group borrows funds at fixed interest rate. Risk hedging strategies are evaluated regulary in order
to comply with interest rate anticipations and defined risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The details of the interest-bearing financial assets of the Group are as follows: